
Contact:  Katie Small 
Tel: 01270 686465
E-Mail:          katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Environment and Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 18th March, 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To give consideration to the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2019

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  



A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Performance Scorecard  (Pages 7 - 14)

To give consideration to the performance scorecard for quarter 3.

7. Extra Controls in Private Rented Sector  (Pages 15 - 30)

To give consideration to a presentation on extra controls in the private rented sector.

8. Flood Risk Management Update 2019  (Pages 31 - 38)

To give consideration to the annual update for 2019.

9. Local Transport Plan - Update  

To give consideration to a presentation on the Local Transport Plan – To follow

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 39 - 44)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

11. Work programme  (Pages 45 - 72)

To give consideration to the work programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 21st January, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Brookfield, C Browne, C Green, P Groves, O Hunter, 
N Mannion, M Parsons, B Roberts, G M Walton and H Wells-Bradshaw 
(substitute)

APOLOGIES

Councillor Sarah Pochin

42 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

44 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

45 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

On behalf of Town Councillor Suzie Akers Smith from Congleton, Councillor Paul 
Bates read out a statement expressing concern about the fact that no shared 
space cycle/walkway, and other features such as dropped kerbs had been 
created at a development Galloway Green Congleton. This link would have 
helped children to cycle and walk to Eaton Bank Academy and through into 
Congleton Park and the town centre.

She suggested that unless cycling and walking links were created to facilitate 
cycling and walking wi
[...]
get was approved in 
February 2018 and there would be no further income growth until a detailed 
review had been undertaken.
Item 27 - Planning Reserve, this related to the withdrawal of funding for the Local 
Plan and was not a reduction to the planning team.
Item 28 - Environmental Services Base Budget – Members question why the 
original base budget was incorrect and suggested that this should be 
investigated. 
Item 29 - Ansa Income Generation and Efficiencies - this may be done through 
changes to times and dates of collections or fewer vehicles.  The frequency of 
collections would not be affected. Members suggested that the Council needed to 
look at reducing costs through improved recycling and the Waste Management 
Strategy.

RESOLVED – That the comments set out above in respect of the pre budget 
consultation document be formally placed on record. 

47 PLACE PERFORMANCE SCORECARD 2018/19 QUARTER TWO 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Place containing 
a score card which provided an update on the latest available performance data 
for the Place Department for 2018/19 relating to quarter two.



It was suggested that in future the report could contain more qualitative 
information.

In response to a question about the affordable warmth grant, The Executive 
Director of place undertook to provide a written update for all Members of the 
Committee.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

48 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received.

49 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED

That an item be added to the work programme to review the home choice priority 
lists of major registered social landlords in order that they can be compared to the 
Council’s own priority list

50 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing 
the information.

51 SUPPORTED BUS NETWORK UPDATE 

The Committee received a presentation on the supported bus network.

RESOLVED - That the presentation be received.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.24 pm

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)





OFFICIAL

Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 

Date of Meeting:  18 March 2019

Report Title: Place Performance Scorecard 2018/19 Quarter 3 

Portfolio Holders:  Cllr A Arnold - Planning, Housing and Regeneration 

Cllr D Stockton - Environment

Cllr L Wardlaw - Health

Senior Officer: Executive Director-Place

1. Report Summary

1.1. The report and the attached scorecard provides an update on the latest 
available performance data for the Place Department for 2018/19 (relating 
to quarter three)

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Scorecard be received and noted for information.

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 It is good practice to present an update on the performance issues relating 
to the department on a quarterly basis.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. There are no further options to consider.      

5. Background

5.1 The Place Department Scorecard was developed and launched in 2017/18, 
following engagement at directorate management team level and review by the 
Corporate Leadership Team.  It was first presented to the Environment and 
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny as a year-end Scorecard in June 2018.

5.2 The Scorecard provides an accessible summary of performance against targets 
within the Place Department.  The key performance indicators included in the 
Scorecard support delivery of individual Team Plan objectives across the 
department, and contribute to overa
[...]
t with landlords and agents – building 
relationships

– Compulsory property inspections



Mandatory HMOs

Next steps:

• Staffing – looking at ways to expand the service

• Enforcement action against unlicensed HMOs

• Management Orders – exploring options• Management Orders – exploring options

• Continue our inspection programme for the 

properties that don’t require a licence 

• Review the case for Additional Licensing 

Scheme for other HMOs



Actions (2)

Recommendation to give further consideration to an Article 4 

Direction to remove permitted development rights in respect of 

HMOs through the collation of evidence in relation to specific, 

identified areas.identified areas.



HMOs and Planning

Dwelling house (planning use class C3)               ‘small’ HMO (planning use 

class C4) 

…..is ‘permitted development’

Dwelling house (planning use class C3)                ‘large’ HMO (‘sui generis 

use’) 

…..requires planning permission from the local planning authority…..requires planning permission from the local planning authority

Definitions:

‘small’ HMO = between 3 and 6 unrelated individuals who share basic amenities

‘large’ HMO = more than 6 unrelated individuals who share basic amenities

‘sui generis use’ = a use falling outside any planning use class



• Permitted development rights can be removed through 
an Article 4 Direction (A4D) across a defined area, so 
that an express planning permission is required from the 
local planning authority for the development of all HMOs, 
regardless of the size of the property

• A4Ds must be strongly justified as they take away a 
national grant of planning permission 

• They should be limited to situations where such action is 
necessary to protect local amenity or the well-being of an 
area.

• The potential harm that a direction is intended to address 
should be clearly identified.



A4D considerations

• There is an overlap between the evidence required to justify the introduction of 
selecti
[...]

required – cross reference with evidence base from BRE to 
form a full picture

• Consider what issues we are seeking to address –
alternative strategies to tackle the issues – is selective 
licensing the most appropriate mechanism? 

• Decision on whether a Selective Licensing scheme should 
be consulted on (Cabinet decision)



QUESTIONS?



Flood Risk Management 
Update 2019 

Environment & Regeneration Overview  
and Scrutiny Committee  

Meeting   18th March 2019 
Paul M. Reeves -   Flood Risk Manager  

OFFICIAL 



Flood and Water Management Act 
2010 – Principal Duties of the Council 

 The Council must write and update a Local Flood Risk Management 
Strategy 

 The Council has a duty to Investigate Significant Flood Incidents  

 The Council has Consenting and Enforcement Powers : 

 The Council is now responsible for flooding associated with 
ordinary watercourses, surface water, groundwater 

 The Council has the power to Designate Features/Make byelaws 

 The Council became the lead and statutory consultee on 
Sustainable Drainage Systems in April 2015.  

 The Council is required to Maintain an Asset Register of 3rd Party 
flood risk assets 

 

 OFFICIAL 



Flood Risk milestones 2018/19 

• Recent milestones in the Flood Risk Regulations cycle 
are: 

• Publication of Poynton Flood Study (Feb 2019) 
• Issue of business cases for two local capital schemes 

to the Environment Agency 
• 81 accounts of flooding reported to and investigated by the 

Council in 2018/19 
– Collaborative working 
– Property Level Protection advice 
– Cheshire East Highways schemes 

• Section 19 Flood Investigation: Poynton 2016 
 

 

OFFICIAL 



Poynton Post Event Actions 
• Flood Investigation 
• Section 19 Formal Flood Investigation Report 
• Strategic study undertaken by Jacobs 
• Cheshire East Highways, repair and maintenance works  
• United Utilities drainage repair works 
• Collaborating with United Utilities and Cheshire East Highways 

to undertake both f
[...]
nment

Fully exempt 
- paras 3 & 4

CE 18/19-48 
Supported Local 
Bus Service 
Review - 
Procurement 
Proposals for 
Little Bus 
Service

To recommend changes to 
the Little Bus services 
beyond the existing 
service contract. The 
proposed changes will 
secure improvements in 
the quality and extent of 
the Little Bus operations 
whilst realising savings 
targets within the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.

Cabinet 9 Apr 2019 Richard Hibbert Fully exempt 
- paras 3 & 4

CE 18/19-49 
Crewe Hub 
Station

To take all necessary 
actions to progress the 
Crewe Hub, including land 
acquisition and preparation 
of an evidence base for an 
Enterprise Zone.

Cabinet 11 Jun 2019 N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 18/19-38 
Malbank School 
and Sixth Form 
College - 
Authority to Let 
a Contract

To seek approval to 
delegate authority to the 
Executive Director of 
People to authorise the 
entering into of a 
construction contract for 
the creation of additional 
pupil places at Malbank 
School and Sixth Form 
College.

Cabinet 9 Jul 2019 Jacky Forster, 
Director of 
Education and 
14-19 Skills

N/A

CE 18/19-47 
Proposed 
Expansion of 
Middlewich High 
School

To seek approval for the 
proposed expansion of 
Middlewich High School 
from 700 to 775 places for 
implementation from 
September 2020, subject 
to due consideration of any 
feedback received during 
informal consultation. In 
addition, to seek approval 
to delegate to the 
Executive Director People 
authority to enter into a 
construction contract for 
additional places at the 
School.

Cabinet 9 Jul 2019 Jacky Forster, 
Director of 
Education and 
14-19 Skills

N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Con
[...]
 Scrutiny Committee Updated 5.3.19

OFFICIAL

Date: 18.3.19
Time: 2.00pm
Venue: 
Capesthorne
Room, 
Macclesfield 
Town Hall

Date: 17.6.19
Time: 2.00pm
Venue: 
Committee suite, 
Westfields

Date: 16.9.19
Time: 2.00pm
Venue:  
Committee suite, 
Westfields

Date: 11.11.19
Time: 2.00pm
Venue: 
Committee suite, 
Westfields

Date: 20.1.20
Time: 2.00pm
Venue: 
Committee suite, 
Westfields

Date: 16.3.20
Time: 2.00pm
Venue: 
Committee suite, 
Westfields

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Environment and 
Regeneration 
Performance 
Scorecard

To scrutinise the performance of the 
areas of work which fall within the 
remit of the committee.

Executive 
Director of Place 
and Acting 
Deputy Chief 
Executive

Housing and 
Planning

Regeneration

Committee Performance 
monitoring

Our local 
communiti
es are 
strong and 
supportive

Cheshire is 
a green 
and 
sustainabl
e place

18.3.19

Extra Controls in 
Private Rented Sector

To receive a presentation o the extra 
controls

Executive 
Director of Place 
and Acting 
Deputy Chief 
Executive

Housing and 
Planning

Committee Post-decision 
scrutiny / 
committee 
report

Cheshire is 
a green 
and 
sustainabl
e place

Cheshire 

18.3.19



Work Programme Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 5.3.19

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

East has a 
strong and 
resilient 
economy

Flood Risk 
Management

To scrutinise flood risk management 
in Cheshire East

Commissioning 
Manager for 
Highways

Regeneration Legislative 
duty

Performance 
monitoring / 
annual review

Cheshire is 
a green 
and 
sustainabl
e place

18.3.19

Local Transport Plan To receive an update presentation 
progress to date, key themes and next 
steps

Executive 
Director of Place 
and Acting 
Deputy Chief 
Executive

Regeneration Executive 
Director of 
Place and 
Acting 
Deputy 
Chief 
Executive

Pre-decisions 
scrutiny

Cheshire is 
a green 
and 
sustainabl
e place

18.3.19

17.6.19

Tatton Park Vision To scrutinise Phase 2 of the Tatton 
Park Vision.

Head of Rural 
and Cultural 
Economy

Committee Post-decision 
scrutiny / 
performance 
monitoring

Cheshire is 
a green 
and 
sustainabl
e place

Cheshire 
East has a 
strong and 
resilient 
economy

17.6.19



Work Programme Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 5.3.19

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Well Managed 
Highway Code of 
Practice

To review the proposals. Commissioning 
Manager for 
Highways

Regeneration Committee Pre decision 
scrutiny

17.6.19

Update on Major 
Infrastructure 
Projects

To receive an update. Executive 
Director of Place 
and Acting 
Deputy Chief 
Executive

Housing and 
Planning

Executive 
Director of 
Place and 
Acting 
Deputy 
Chief 
Executive

Progress and 
performance 
monitoring

Cheshire is 
a green 
and 
sustainabl
e place

Cheshire 
East has a 
strong and 
resilient 
economy

17.6.19

Air Quality Annual 
Status Report

To consider the Air Quality Annual 
Status Report.

Executive 
Director of Place 
and Acting 
Deputy Chief 
Executive

Regeneration Executive 
Director of 
Place and 
Acting 
Deputy 
Chief 
Executive

Performance 
monitoring

Cheshire is 
a green 
and 
sustainabl
e place

11.11.19

Taxi Licensing / TSS 
Vehicle Standards

To scrutinise taxi licensing and vehicle 
standards.

Executive 
Director of Place 
and Acting 
Deputy Chief 
Executive

Regeneration Committee Performance 
monitoring

Cheshire 
East has a 
strong and 
resilient 
economy

Briefing 
note to be 
circulated 



Work Programme Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 5.3.19

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Possible Future Items/briefings notes

Little Bus  - Community Transport
HS2/Crewe Stat
[...]
ed in the 2018-19 base 

budget)

-                24

Phase 2 – Household waste recycling centre 

efficiencies (could the £100k saving proposed 

in 2020/21 be brought forward a year?) 

(merged)

0.005 32 Highways Procurement (0.100) 22

Household waste recycling centre income 

generation and efficiencies reviewed 

(merged)

0.342 32

Bereavement Services Increased Income (0.045) 25

Tonnage landfilled 0.092

Pay and Pensions 0.709 59 Pay and Pensions 0.201 59 Pay and Pensions 0.254 59

Total 2.090 Total (0.016) Total 0.184

2019/20 Latest Proposals 2.258

2019/20 as at MTFS Feb 18
Commissioning: Environmental

2019/20        

 £m
2019/20 as at MTFS Feb 18
Infrastructure & Highways

2019/20        

 £m
2019/20 as at MTFS Feb 18
Rural & Cultural Economy

2019/20        

 £m

Ansa income generation & efficiencies (1.140) Lead Local Authority Flood Grant Funding 0.001 Visitor Economy (0.032)

Housing Growth , Waste Contract Inflation 

and Tonnage Growth

0.350 Street Lighting improvements (0.050) Increase Public Rights of Way Fees & Charges (0.015)

Food Waste Recycling (Composting Plant) 0.440 Parking Strategy - Pay & Display Machines - 

maintenance saving

0.041 Cheshire East Reflects (0.050)

Markets Income (0.159) Parking Strategy - Introduce charges to free 

areas - increased income

(0.637)

Parking Strategy - Introduce charges to free 

areas - set-up costs

(0.171)

Parking Strategy - Introduce Sunday charging (0.020)

Highways Procurement (0.100)

Pay and Pensions 0.629 Pay and Pensions 0.101 Pay and Pensions 0.132

Total 0.120 Total (0.835) Total 0.035

2019/20 MTFS Feb 2018 (0.680)

Portfolio Holder for Environment




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Performance Scorecard
	Place Scorecard Q3 2018-19 (2)

	7 Extra Controls in Private Rented Sector
	8 Flood Risk Management Update 2019
	10 Forward Plan
	11 Work programme
	Work Programme - Environment and Regeneration (house style)
	Outcome 2 (Cheshire East has a strong and resilient eco

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 18th March, 2019 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Brookfield, C Browne, C Green, O Hunter, M Parsons, S Pochin, 
B Roberts and G M Walton

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

None

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Paul Traynor, Head of Highways
Karen Carsberg, Housing Strategy & Development Manager
Adrian Fisher, Head of Planning Strategy
Richard Hibbert, Interim Head of Transport
Paul Reeves, Flood Risk Manager

52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Groves and N 
Mannion.

53 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 January 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

55 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

No declarations of a party whip were received.

56 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public present expressed an interest in speaking.



57 PERFORMANCE SCORECARD 

Consideration was given to the performance data for services within the 
council’s Place directorate for quarter 3 of 2018/19. Particular focus was 
given to any areas of poor or worsened performance.

RESOLVED – 

1 That, in light of continued poor performance, the relevant officers be 
asked to submit a report focused on the food safety issues that had 
caused the low performance markers, as well as an improvement 
plan for how the performance would be improved.

2 That the committee request that the relevant officers submit 
information or data that details the injuries experienced by 
individuals involved in the reported vehicle damage statistics.

58 EXTRA CONTROLS IN PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR 

Consideration was given to a presentation on extra controls within the 
private rented sector. It provided members with a background to the 
legislative changes that took effect on 1 October 2018 that extended the 
mandatory licensing of houses of multiple occupation (HMOs), and the 
challenges to the council in relation to this. 

The committee asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 how many HMOs there were in Cheshire East;
 what quantifiable improvements the two new officer posts had 

delivered to the overall service;
 what checks were carried out on landlords that downgrade their 

properties, and how frequently repeat checks were undertaken; and 
 how difficult it was for officers to identify HMOs, particularly in 

crowded areas, in order that the necessary actions be taken to 
ensure local amenity and wellbeing of the area be protected. 

RESOLVED – 

1 That the committee endorses the recommendation to give further 
consideration to an Article 4 Direction to remove permitted 
development rights in respect of HMOs through the collation of 
evidence in relation to specific, identified areas, and

2 That the committee recommends that the two processes of 
gathering evidence for selective licensing and the introduction of an 
Article 4 Designation, be carried out at the same time.

The meeting adjourned for a short break.



59 FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2019 

To fulfil its statutory duty to scrutinise flood risk management 
arrangements, the committee considered an update on flood risk 
management, which provided detail on the work undertaken in 2018/19 
and the next steps in 2019/20.

The committee asked questions in relation to:

 whether the council maintained a list of drains on particular streets 
that had been referred to the council due to frequent flooding after 
heavy rainfall events, and 

 whether there was a link between new build housing developments 
and drainage flooding issues.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

60 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN - UPDATE 

The committee gave consideration to an update on the council’s statutory 
requirement to produce a Local Transport Plan that identifies its proposals, 
priorities and aspirations for local transport. 

Members were advised that the council needed to develop a new Local 
Transport Plan to ensure that it aligned to the council’s refreshed 
corporate objectives and principles.

RESOLVED – 

That, following public consultation, the Local Transport Plan be reported 
back to the committee on 17 June 2019, along with the consultation 
feedback.

61 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within 
the remit of the committee.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the committee adds the Site Allocation and Development 
Policy to its work programme, to be considered on 17 June 2019, or 
as soon as is practicably possible.

2 That the forward plan item ‘CE 18/19-49: Crewe Hub Station’ be 
added to the committee’s work programme for its meeting on 17 
June 2019, or otherwise as soon as is practicably possible.



62 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – 

1 That, in addition to the planned briefing note on ‘Taxi Licensing / 
TSS Vehicle Standards’, the committee request that a formal report 
be submitted for committee consideration. 

2 That the additional work programme items, agreed by the 
committee in this meeting, be added to the work programme for 
consideration by the committee as soon as is practicably possible. 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.35 pm

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)


